ORWELL TOWN BOARD Public Hearing and Tentative Budget Meeting Orwell Town Hall September 30th, 2024 6:00PM

Members Present:
Supervisor William Potter
Council members: William Garvin, David Lake, Jessica Steele, Ryan Jones
Also Present:
Highway Superintendent-Jon Roser
Town Clerk-Amber Garvin
Public present-Shirley Downes, Donna Miller, Keith Miller

Supervisor Potter opened the Public Hearing for Local Law #3-2024- Overriding the tax cap at 6:00 PM. The public present had no comments about Local Law #3-2024.

- -A motion was made by Councilwoman Jessica Steele and seconded by Councilman Ryan Jones to adjourn the public hearing and open the Tentative Budget meeting at 6:10pm. (5 ayes) Motion carries.
- -A motion was made by Councilwoman Jessica Steele and seconded by Councilman Ryan Jones to approve Resolution #15-2024. (5 ayes) Motion carries.

Supervisor Potter presented the tentative budget line by line discussing any possible changes that will need to be done. There were no comments on the budget.

The tentative budget is on file in the town clerk's office. The next budget meeting will be October 15th 2024 at 6 pm.

-A motion was made by Councilman Ryan Jones and seconded by Councilwoman Jessica Steele to adjourn the meeting at 6:55 PM. (5 ayes) Motion carries.

Submitted October 8th, 2024

Resolution #15-2024

Authorizing the passing of Local Law # 3-2024 Spending of Funds over the Tax Levy Limit established in General Municipal Law Section 3-C TOWN OF ORWELL TOWN BOARD

WHEREAS, the Board Members of the Town of Orwell have considered the comments presented at the public hearing held on September 30th 2024 pertaining to authorizing the spending of funds over the Tax Levy Limit established in General Municipal Law Section 3-C

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board Members of the Town of Orwell assembled this 30th day of September, 2024, in the Town of Orwell, New York, hereby authorizes the passing and filing of Local Law #3-2024- To override the tax levy limit established in General Municipal Law Section 3-C

The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to a vote and upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

Councilman David Lake	AYE
Councilwoman Jessica Steele	AYE
Councilman William Garvin	AYE
Councilman Ryan Jones	AYE
Supervisor William Potter	AYE

CLERK CERTIFICATION:

I, Amber Wilson, Clerk of the Town of Orwell in the County of Oswego, State of New York, do hereby certify that I have compared the preceding copy of the resolution with the original thereof duly adapted by the Board Members of the Town of Orwell at a public hearing of such Board held on September 30, 2024, and the same is a true and correct copy of such resolution and of the whole thereof.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Town this 30th day of September, 2024.

Amber Wilson, Clerk
Town of Orwell